

P.R. N.O. 18819 1/20/15 RM

RESOLUTION NO. <u>15-034</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF PORT ARTHUR SECTION 4A ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO CONTINUE BILLBOARD ADVERTISEMENT IN THE HOUSTON MARKET FOR AN ADDITIONAL SIX (6) FOUR (4) WEEK PERIODS USING OUTFRONT MEDIA OF HOUSTON, TEXAS THROUGH CORNERSTONE ADVERTISING & DESIGN AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$15,000.00. FUNDS AVAILABLE IN EDC ACCOUNT NO. 120-1429-582.59-06

WHEREAS, the City of Port Arthur Section 4A Economic Development Corporation (the "PAEDC") desires to continue advertising Port Arthur as a place to do business in the Houston Market; and

WHEREAS, at its regular Board meeting on January 13, 2015, the PAEDC Board of Directors voted to continue advertisement in the Houston Market; and

WHEREAS, the cost for continuing the billboard in the Houston Market using Outfront Media Billboard (formerly CBS Outdoor Billboard) through Cornerstone Advertising & Design is estimated to be approximately \$15,000.00 for an additional period of six (6) four (4) week periods as shown in Exhibit "A".

WHEREAS, through Cornerstone Advertising and Design, Outfront Media will locate a high traffic billboard in the Houston Market which attracts 526,505 people weekly as shown in Exhibit "B".

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT ARTHUR, TEXAS:

Section 1. That the facts and opinions in the preamble are true and correct.

Section 2. That the City Council approves PAEDC to continue billboard advertisement in the Houston Market for an additional six (6) four (4) week periods using

Outfront Media Billboard of Houston, Texas through Cornerstone Advertising & Design at a cost not to exceed \$15,000.00 as shown in **Exhibit "A"**.

Section 3. That a copy of the caption of this Resolution be spread upon the Minutes of the City Council.

READ, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this 3 day of 3 A.D., 2015, at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Port Arthur, Texas, by the following vote:

AYES:

Mayor: Princl j Mayor Po Jam Irlaman;

Councilmembers: Destr. Damilton, Mossely,

Lewis, Delliams for and Irlam.

Deloris "Bobbie" Prince, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sherri Bellard, City Secretary

APPROVED:

Floyd Batiste, PAEDC CEO

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Guy N. Goodson, PAEDC Attorney

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Valecia R. Tizeno, City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:

Deborah Echols, Director of Finance

EXHIBIT "A"

	ADVERTISER AGREEME	EMENT PAGE LOF 3
	CONTRACT NO.: 1846551	DATE: 01/20/15
	ADVERTISER: Port Arthur Economic Development	ent
CC TXC media	SALESPERSON: Misty Richardson (878)	Client Supplies Production: Yes
OUTFRONT Media 1600 Studemont St. Houston, TX 77007 (713) 868-2284 (713) 862-7652	Copy must meet Production specifications and be received 10 working days prior to each advertish THIS AGREEMENT AND THE COPY TO BE DISPLAYED HEREUNDER IS SUBJECT TO THE MARKET GENERAL MANAGER AND THE OWNER OF THE LOCATION AS APPLICABLE	Copy must meet Production specifications and be received 10 working days prior to each advertising period. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE COPY TO BE DISPLAYED HEREUNDER IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF OUTFRONT MEDIA'S MARKET GENERAL MANAGER AND THE OWNER OF THE LOCATION AS APPLICABLE
ADVERTISER Port Arthur Economic Development 4173 39th Street Port Arthur, TX 77642 409-963-0579 Attn: Floyd Batiste	Subject to the terms of the Production Information Addendum Page and the OUTFRONT Mechereto and made a part hereof, "ADVERTISER/AGENCY" hereby contracts with OUTFRON Copy ("Copy") on the outdoor advertising display(s) described below, commencing approxima below. Advertiser/Agency shall provide the Copy in the form and type specified by Company. See Production Information Addendum page for shipping quantities and addresses.	Subject to the terms of the Production Information Addendum Page and the OUTFRONT Media Terms and Conditions of Advertising Service each attached hereto and made a part hereof, "ADVERTISER/AGENCY" hereby contracts with OUTFRONT Media ("Company") for the display of advertising Copy ("Copy") on the outdoor advertising described below, commencing approximately on the commencement date of the Advertising Period listed below. Advertiser/Agency shall provide the Copy in the form and type specified by Company. See Production Information Addendum page for shipping quantities and addresses.
Market	Media/Location(s) Size	GRP/ Advertising No. of IMP 18+ Units Period Periods * Period Cost
Houston, TX Bulletins/General Coverage/Unit# 2_1710-O S. Loop 610 & Broadway N/S F/E	14'x48'	1 03/16/15-08/30/15 6.00 4W
Special Instructions: Renewal 1749127. One install included, additional installs \$500 net plus tax	net plus tax.	Net Agreement Total: \$15,000.00
THIS AGREEMENT IS NON-CANCELABLE BY ADVERTISER/A AGREEMENT CONSISTS OF THIS PAGE, THE PRODUCTION IN ALL OF WHICH ADVERTISER/AGENCY HEREBY ACKNOWLE MEDIA OFFICE OR REPRESENTATIVE IF LOST OR NOT RECENTAGE AGREEMENT MAY BE EXECUTED IN SEVERAL COUNTINUS AGREEMENT THEY ARE AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE TH	THIS AGREEMENT IS NON-CANCELABLE BY ADVERTISER/AGENCY EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ATTACHED HERETO WITH RESPEC AGREEMENT CONSISTS OF THIS PAGE, THE PRODUCTION INFORMATION ADDENDUM PAGE, AND THE OUTFRONT MEDIA TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ADVERT ALL OF WHICH ADVERTISER/AGENCY HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIVING AND APPROVING, ANY MISSING PAGES OF THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE OBTAINED MEDIA OFFICE OR REPRESENTATIVE IF LOST OR NOT RECEIVED BY ADVERTISER/AGENCY. FACSIMILE SIGNATURES SHALL HAVE THE SAME FORCE AND EFFITHIS AGREEMENT MAY BE EXECUTED IN SEVERAL COUNTERPARTS, EACH OF WHICH SHALL CONSTITUTE ONE AND THAT THE SAME COPY. AGENCY AND/OR THE SIND THE ADVERTISER AND THAT THE ADVERTISER APPROVES SAME WARRANTS THAT THEY ARE AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF AND BIND THE ADVERTISER AND THAT THE ADVERTISER APPROVES SAME	THIS AGREEMENT IS NON-CANCELABLE BY ADVERTISER/AGENCY EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ATTACHED HERETO WITH RESPECT TO TRANSIT DISPLAYS ONLY. THIS AGREEMENT CONSISTS OF THIS PAGE, THE PRODUCTION INFORMATION ADDENDUM PAGE, AND THE OUTFRONT MEDIA TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ADVERTISING SERVICE INCORPORATED HEREIN, ALL OF WHICH ADVERTISER/AGENCY HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIVING AND APPROVING, ANY MISSING PAGES OF THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE OBTAINED OR REQUESTED THROUGH ANY OUTFRONT MEDIA OFFICE OR REPRESENTATIVE IF LOST OR NOT RECEIVED BY ADVERTISER/AGENCY. FACSIMILE SIGNATURES SHALL HAVE THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS ORIGINAL SIGNATURES. THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE EXECUTED IN SEVERAL COUNTERPARTS, EACH OF WHICH SHALL CONSTITUTE ONE AND THE SAME COPY. AGENCY AND/OR THE SIGNATORY HERETO REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THAT THEY ARE AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF AND BIND THE ADVERTISER AND THAT THE ADVERTISER APPROVES SAME.
ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY - OUTFRONT MEDIA	ADVERTISER/AGENCY	Y Thouse signature - TITLE (CEO
		AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE - TITLE

ВҮ

* Period Codes: M=Monthly; W=Weekly; 4W=4 Weeks; D=Daily; OT=One Time TF=Till Forbid

DATE _

PLEASE PRINT

Development 4173 39th Street Port Arthur, TX 77642 409-963-0579 Houston, TX Attn: Floyd Batiste ADVERTISER Port Arthur Economic ADVERTISER AGREEMENT - PRODUCTION INFORMATION ADDENDUM Market Bulletins/General Coverage/Unit# 2_1710-O S. Loop 610 & Broadway N/S F/E Media/Location(s) Copy must meet Production specifications and be received 10 working days prior to each advertising period. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE COPY TO BE DISPLAYED HEREUNDER IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF OUTFRONT MEDIA'S MARKET GENERAL MANAGER AND THE OWNER OF THE LOCATION AS APPLICABLE SALESPERSON: Misty Richardson (878) CONTRACT NO.: 1846551 ADVERTISER: Port Arthur Economic Development 14'x48' Size 03/02/15 Copy Due Shipping Date Quantity OUTFRONT Media 1600 Studemont St. Houston, TX 77007 (713) 868-2284 (713) 862-7652 Shipping Address DATE: 01/20/15 Service AE PAGE 2 OF 3 Ext. Fab Per Sq Ft \$32.00

OUTFRONT MEDIA TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ADVERTISING SERVICE

- 1. As used in this herein, Company shall mean OUTFRONT Media and Advertiser shall mean and be deemed to include, in addition to Advertiser, any advertising agency or any other agent or licensee of Advertiser (collectively "Advertiser").
- 2. At least ten (10) working days before the estimated start date, Advertiser, at its sole expense, shall furnish and deliver to Company or to service points beignated by Company, sufficient supply of advertising copy, in form and type specified by Company along with written notice to Company setting forth lived posting instructions. If copy is not so received, a loss of service may occur or additional costs may be charged by Company although commercially sonable efforts will be used to post copy as promptly as practicable after receipt from Advertiser. If Advertiser requests expedited installation within five working days of receipt of late received copy, a fee of not less than \$650 per location will be payable. In any event, if copy is not received in a timely manner, Company may use subject locations in any manner, without limiting Advertiser's liability to pay for such space prior to posting the late received copy. If Copy is furnished and delivered as required above and such Copy is not rejected by Company pursuant to the terms hereof (i) the Copy shall be posted, and (ii) in the case of showing based programs the Copy shall be Significantly Posted (as hereinafter defined) by Company within five (5) working days of the date for the commencement of the Advertising Period set forth on the first page of this Agreement. For the purposes hereof, a program shall be deemed to be Significantly Posted if at least 85% of the program has been posted. Nudity, pornographic, profane or obscene copy shall not be permitted. The character, design, text and illustrations on advertising copy and the material used shall be subject to approval by Company and by location owner, transit company/authority or third party controlling location ("Owner"). If copy is rejected, Advertiser shall continue to be liable for the full term of this Contract and Advertiser shall be responsible for providing an acceptable replacement copy within ten days of notification that a previous copy was rejected. If production is received after the date
- 3. Should Advertiser's copy be damaged, defaced, or deteriorated for any reason whatsoever, including ordinary wear and tear, or if lost or stolen, Advertiser shall furnish a replacement copy, upon Company's request, without liability or expense to Company. If Advertiser fails to provide such replacement copy, Company may use the location involved in any manner, without releasing Advertiser from obligation to pay for such location. Unless otherwise specified on the face hereof, there will be a service charge for all installations on walls and for any changes in any display material after initial placement. All designs for displays produced by Company will be faithfully reproduced. Company will maintain displays in good condition to the extent of matters reasonably within Company's control or assumed responsibilities. Any repainting or reposting requested by Advertiser in addition to that specified herein, if any, shall be paid by Advertiser in advance per Company's current quoted prices.
- 4. If for any reason whatsoever during the term hereof (i) Company is unable to secure any specified location or loses the right to use any location, or (ii) any location becomes obstructed, destroyed or defaced, or (iii) Company fails to timely meet its posting requirements hereunder, any resulting loss of advertising shall not be deemed a breach or termination of this Contract. Company shall have the option to replace lost locations with locations of equal value per Company's prices and/or classifications, or to issue a pro-rated credit. Any delay in commencing of service and/or posting of fewer locations than specified and/or resulting loss of advertising service caused by any reason whatsoever, shall not render Company liable for any damages or offsets of any kind and shall be remedied solely by extending the Advertising Period of this Contract to provide an equivalent amount of advertising service at the contracted location or a replacement location of equal value, or at Company's option, result in a pro-rated credit, with all other remedies at law or equity being expressly waived by Advertiser. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, if any location is lost for any reason whatsoever, Company shall also have the option to terminate this Contract and receive payment in full for services through the termination date.
- 5. Where illuminated displays are provided, illumination will be from dusk to midnight. If illumination is halted or reduced for any reason, including but not limited to operation of law or malfunction of equipment, Advertiser shall receive a credit for the period of reduced or non-illumination at the rate of fifteen percent (15%) of the contract price for the impacted period, provided Advertiser shall have first given written notice to Company of the illumination problem and same continues for more than five (5) days after Company's receipt of such notice.
- 6. Advertiser shall inspect the display within three (3) days after installation. Unless within such period Advertiser gives written notice to Company specifying any defect, the display shall be conclusively presumed to have been inspected and approved by Advertiser for all purposes whatsoever, including content and location of displays. If after installation of display Owner disapproves any advertisement, or if adverse publicity results from any display, Company shall have the right to remove advertisement and, at its option, either terminate this Contract or request a new acceptable vertisement copy pursuant to paragraph 2 above. Company and Advertiser accept this Contract subject to all federal, state and municipal laws and ulations. In the event any advertisement becomes illegal, Company reserves the right to terminate same upon notice to Advertiser. Acceptance of a Contract is subject to credit check and approval by Company. Company, in its sole discretion, may extend or reject credit, or at any time during the term, withdraw credit and Company may thereupon require partial or full payment of the remaining contract amount in advance. In the event of any termination under this paragraph, Advertiser's obligation shall cease as of the effective termination date.
- 7. Agency and Advertiser shall be jointly and severally liable for payment of the amounts owed under this Contract. In the event of default or material breach by Advertiser/Agency, in addition to other remedies available at law, Company may: (a) cancel this Contract without prior notice and demand payments of all amounts remaining due and owing; (b) without terminating this Contract, declare the entire balance of payments to be made hereunder immediately due and payable; (c) remove all of Advertiser's displays without limiting Advertiser's liability hereunder; and/or (d) declare Advertiser in default under any other agreement with Company. Waiver by Company of any breach by Advertiser/agency hereunder shall not prejudice the rights of Company with respect to any breach not specifically waived by Company. In the event of legal action arising out of this Contract, Company shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees and out of pocket expenses. This Contract and all related claims shall be construed according to the laws of the State of Arizona and Maricopa County, Arizona shall be the proper and exclusive legal jurisdiction and venue for any resulting legal action.
- 8. Invoicing will be rendered monthly in advance dating from the commencement date. Invoices rendered to Advertiser shall be conclusive as to the correctness of the items stated unless Company receives written objection within fifteen (15) days thereof. Non-receipt of invoices or lack of invoicing, shall not impact Advertiser's liability hereunder. Any discounts given shall be forfeited/reversed for invoices not paid within sixty (60) days from the date thereof. All rates and adjustments are computed on the basis of thirty (30) days to the month, unless a different period is specified on the face hereof. Invoices shall be due thirty (30) days after the date of invoice and failure to pay within such timeframe shall result in a default necessary and shall further be deemed a default under any other agreements with Company. Invoices not paid when due shall accrue interest at the rate of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month (18% annual), or such lesser rate permitted by law.
- 9. Company shall not be held responsible for unused posters, displays or other copy provided by Advertiser and Company may dispose of any such materials. Company may promote Company's own business through the use of Advertiser's posters or displays in any manner whatsoever. Company is an Equal Opportunity Employer.
- 10. This Contract contains the full agreement of the parties, and no prior representation or assurance, verbal or written not contained herein, shall affect or alter the obligation of either party hereto. This Contract is not cancelable or assignable by Advertiser, nor may the subject of the advertising be changed without the consent of Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, agreements for transit displays may be cancelled by Advertiser upon providing at least 90-days written notice prior to affected posting date, with Advertiser paying, upon invoicing, short rate for actual length of term.
- 11. The following provisions shall be applicable in the event that this Contract shall be for the display of advertising copy on a LED, LCD or other digital display sign ("Digital Sign"): Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Company shall be not obligated to display the copy for more than 91% of the display time provided hereunder (the "Guaranteed Display Time"). If the Company displays the copy for at least the Guaranteed Display time, there shall be no reduction in the fee paid hereunder or extension of the term hereof. If the Company displays the copy for less than the Guaranteed Display Time, the Company shall, in its sole discretion, either (i) terminate this Contract and reimburse the Advertiser for fees paid relating to the period for which the copy was not displayed for at least the Guaranteed Display Time, (ii) equitably extend the Advertising Period of this Contract at the contracted location or a replacement location of equal value, or (iii) issue to Advertiser a pro-rated credit for advertising services equivalent to the period for which copy was not displayed for the Guaranteed Display Time. The Advertiser hereby expressly waives all other remedies at law or equity, and the Company shall have no other liability to the Advertiser as a result of any failure to display the copy for at least the Guaranteed Display Time. In addition to the foregoing, the Company shall have the right at any time to preempt the display of copy in order to utilize the Digital Sign(s) for public service messages in connection with (i) an Amber Alert, or (ii) at the request of any Federal, State or local authority, any public emergency (including but not limited to emergencies related to homeland security) (an "Emergency Interruption"). In such event, the Company shall not be in breach of this Contract and the Company shall have no liability to the Advertiser pursuant to the preceding paragraph or otherwise as a result of any such Emergency Interruption. The Advertiser hereby expressly waives any medica at la
- 12. Agency/Advertiser hereby represents, warrants and confirms that it is aware of the requirements of 18 U.S.C. §§ 2257-2257A and that it fully complies with them either by certifying to the U.S. Attorney General, in the form required by 28 C.F.R. § 75.9, that Agency/Advertiser collects and maintains individually identifiable information relating to models used in the advertisent to be displayed pursuant to the terms hereof (including but not limited to their names, addresses, and dates of birth) in accordance with applicable Federal and/or State tax and labor or other law, or that Agency/Advertiser creates, maintains, cross-indexes and makes available for inspection records as required by 28 C.F.R. §§ 75.2-75.5. Upon request, Agency/Advertiser will provide Company with proof of its compliance.

EXHIBIT "B"

BUILD

SHIP

RAIL II



Prthuer Prthuer

409.963.0579 www.paedc.org ::